Effects of exchange rate difference on cash and cash equivalents   (78)   (62)   (113)   (33)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents  $ (5,164)  $ 724  $ 52,745  $ 5,658
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  $ 79,779  $ 13,807  $ 21,870  $ 8,873

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  $ 74,615  $ 14,531  $ 74,615  $ 14,531

IBEX Limited
Reconciliation of IFRS Financial Measures to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

EXHIBIT 1:  Adjusted net income and pro forma fully diluted adjusted earnings per share
We define “Adjusted net income” as net income / (loss) before the effect of the following items: non-recurring expenses
(including litigation and settlement expenses, costs related to COVID-19, and expenses related to our initial public offering),
other income, fair value adjustment related to the Amazon warrant, share-based payments, foreign exchange gains or losses, and
impairment losses, as applicable, net of the tax effect of such adjustments. We define “pro forma fully diluted adjusted earnings
per share” as Adjusted net income for the period divided by the weighted average fully diluted shares outstanding for the current
periods.

  Three months ended December 31,   Six months ended December 31,
  2020   2019   2020   2019

US$ in thousands, except share and
per share amounts  Amount   Per Share  Amount   Per Share  Amount   Per Share   Amount  Per Share

Net income / (loss)  $ 2,488  $ 0.13  $ 4,757  $ 0.25(3) $ (935)  $ (0.05)  $ 7,093 $ 0.40(3)

Non-recurring expenses   1,593  $ 0.09   596  $ 0.03   5,991  $ 0.33   596 $ 0.03
Other income   (140)  $ (0.01)  (188)  $ (0.01  (291)  $ (0.02)   (387) $ (0.02)
Fair value adjustment   2,159  $ 0.12   133  $ 0.01   5,745  $ 0.32   882 $ 0.05
Share-based payments   617  $ 0.03   51  $ 0.00   2,706  $ 0.15   93 $ 0.01
Foreign exchange losses   55  $ 0.00   206  $ 0.01   203  $ 0.01   359 $ 0.02
Total adjustments  $ 4,284  $ 0.23  $ 798  $ 0.04  $ 14,354  $ 0.80  $ 1,543 $ 0.09
Tax impact of adjustments(1)   (611)  $ (0.03)  38  $ 0.00   (2,057)  $ (0.11)   101 $ 0.01
Adjusted net income  $ 6,161  $ 0.33  $ 5,593  $ 0.30  $ 11,363  $ 0.63  $ 8,737 $ 0.49
Adjusted net income margin   5.3%   5.2%   5.0%   4.3%

IFRS Weighted average fully diluted

shares outstanding   18,719,169   12,755,131   17,931,867   12,755,131
Adjustment for share re-capitalization

on August 7, 2020   -   5,964,039   -   5,176,736
Pro forma fully diluted shares

outstanding and pro forma
adjusted earnings per share(2)   18,719,169  $ 0.33   18,719,169  $ 0.30   17,931,867  $ 0.63   17,931,867 $ 0.49

(1) The tax impact of each adjustment is calculated using the effective tax rate in the relevant jurisdiction.
(2) We provide “pro forma fully diluted adjusted earnings per share” because the share structure for the prior year does not reflect
the re-capitalization that occurred in connection with ibex’s initial public offering on August 7, 2020. For purposes of this
calculation, we have included 18,719,169 shares for the three months ended December 31, 2019, and 17,931,867 shares for the
six months ended December 31, 2019, the weighted average fully diluted shares outstanding for the three and six months ended